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11 Fabruary 2010

Mr Wade Baggott

Australian Steek Exchanga Limited
Exchange Plaza

2 The Esplanade

PERTH WA 6000

Facsimile; 9221 2020

Dear Wade

| refer to your lefter dated & Fabruary 2010 régardlng the Appendlx 5B for Victory Wast Moly Limited ("VWM" or the
"Company™) Quarterly report,

We set out below our responses to the questions raised in your letter.

1,

3

s It possible to conclude on the basls of the Information providad that If the Company wers to continue
to expend cush at the rate for the quarter Indicated by the Appendix 58, taking Into account futura
adminlstration costs, the Company may not kave sufficlent cash to fund its activities, Is thls the case, or
are there other factors that should be taken Inte aceount In sasessing the Company's pesitian?

The Company is canfldent that it is able to fund its activities golng ferward. In addltion, the Company |s mindfl
of Its future capital requirements and is currently evaluating & number of funding eptlans available ko it ta mast its
future regquiremants,

Does the Company axpact that In the futura [t will have nagative oparating cash flows simllar to that
rapartad In the Appendlx 5B for the quarter and, If so, what stapa has }t taken fo ensure that If has
sufficlant funds |n orderta continue [ts oparatians af that rate?

Whilst the Gompany Is likely o have negative operating cash-flows In futura quarters as it progresses its
axploration activifies In Indonesia, the Company will be managed in a way that ensures it has suficlent cash in
order to fund thasa activities untll such time &g it able to generats positive cash-flaws. The Company is
cenfident that any sueh funding, if required, will ba secured.

What steps has the Company taken, or what stepa doas It proposs to take, to snable It to continue to
mast lts businass objectivea? '

The Company carefully monitors its ongoing expend'tures requirements and is currently evaluating  number of
funding options to meet lis future capital requirements.

Can the Company eanflrm that It Is In campllanea with the listing rules, and in particular, listing ruie 3.17

The Company ¢onfirms that i its opinjon [t s, and has been at all fimes, in compliance with ligting rule 3.1,
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5 Please comment on the Company's compliance with llsting rule 12.2, with reference te the mattars
discussed In the nata to the ruls,

The Company confirms that it is in compliance with Listing Rule 12,2, In pariicular, the Directors are of the view
that the Company's balance shest and ralative size of liabilities are appropriate In light of the Company's current
business sirategy.

Should you have any queries in relation fo this mattar, pleasa da nat hesitats to contact me.

o

Yours sincarely —

LUKE MARTINO
Company Secretary

VWALt Wade ra Quarterly Report-2010 02 09
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ASX Limited
ASX Ko o 5o 246
Level B

AULTRALTAM SECURITIES EXCHANAE Exchangs Plaza

2 The Esplanade

Perth WA 5000
9 February 2010

GPO Box D187

Perth WA 6840
Luke Martino Telaphone 61 0 9224 0000
Company Secretary Facsimile B1 (DB) 9221 2020
Victory West Moly Limited Interne ttp://www asx.com.au
311 Hay Street
SUBIACO WA 6008

By email: Luke@indianaceangroup.com.au
Dear Luke,
Victory West Moly Limited (the “Company”)

| refer to the Company's Quarterly Cashflow Repert in the form of Appendix 5B for the period ended 31
December 2010, released to ASX Limited ("ASX") on 2 February 2010 (the "Appendix 58").

ASX notes that the Company has reported the following.
1. Receipts from product sales and related debtors of $0
2. Net negative operating cash flows for the quarter of $1,231,000.
3. Cash at end of quarter of $809,000.

In light of the information contained in the Appendix 5B please respond to each of the following questions.

1. Is it possible to conclude on the basis of the information provided that if the Company were to continue
to expend cash at the rate for the quarter indicated by the Appendix 5B, taking into account future
administration costs, the Company may not have sufficient cash to fund its activities. Is this the case, or
are there other factors that should be taken into account in assessing the Company’s position?

2. Does the Company sxpect that in the future it will have negative operating cash flows similar to that

reported in the Appendix 5B for the quarter and, if so, what steps has it taken to ensure that it has
sufficient funds in order to continue its operations at that rate?

3 What steps has the Company taken, or what steps does it propose to take, to enable it to continue to
meet its business objectives?

4, Can the Company confirm that it is in compliance with the listing rules, and in particular, listing rule 3.1?

5. Please comment on the Company's compliance with listing rule 12.2, with reference to the matters

discussed in the note to the rule.
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Listing rule 3.1

Listing rule 3.1 requires an entity to give ASX immediately any information conceming it that a reasonable person
would expect to have a material effect on the price or value of the entity’s securities. The exceptions to this
requirement are set out in the rule.

In respanding ta this letter you should consutt listing rule 3.1 and the guidance note titled "Continuous disclosure:
listing rule 3.1".

If the information requested hy this letter is information required to be given to ASX under listing rule 3.1 your
obligation is to disclose the information immediately.

Your responsibility under listing rule 3.1 is not cenfined to, or necessarily satisfied by, answering the questions
set out in this letter.

This lefter and your response may be released to the market. If you have any concems about your response
heing released, please contact me immediately. Your response should be sent to me on facsimile number (08)
9221 2020, It should not be sent to the Company Announcements Office.

Unless the infarmation is required immediately under listing rule 3.1, a response is requested as soon as
possible and, in any event, not later than 5:00pm WST on Thursday 11 February 2010.

If you are unable to respend by the time requested you should consider a request for a trading halt in the
Campany's securities.

If you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact me on 9224 0023.

Yours sincerely,

Wade Baggott
Adviser, lssuers {Parth)




